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1) Effective Winter 2020: New physical education courses and associated families.
PEF 144A/B/C, and PEF 145 A/B/C.

2) New work experience course: WLD 132. Correction to title and units for WLD 240.
3) Updates to Financial Aid programs.

4) Updates to Anthropology programs.
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1) Effective Winter 2020: New physical education
courses and associated families (in red below).

PEF 144A/B/C, and PEF 145 A/B/C.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION - FITNESS

ASSOCIATE DEGREE FOR TRANSFER
A transfer degree is also available in the field of Kinesiology, see page
94,

ENROLLMENT LIMITATIONS:

An enrollment occurs when a student is currently registered for a course
or has previously received a transcripted symbol such as a grade or a
“W.” Enrollment does not include previous attempts which resulted in
a drop with no record. Courses within the individual families that were
previously completed with a grade of “C” or better cannot be repeated,
unless specifically noted. A maximum of 6 enroliments are allowed within
any individual Family*.

Aerobic Dance Family: PEF 102A, 1028B, 102D, 102E

Badminton Family: PEF 118A, 118B, 118C, 118D, 118E, 118F
Basketball Family: PEF 123A, 123B, 123C, 123D, 123E, 123F
Cardiovascular Conditioning Family: PEF 121A, 121B, 121C

Core Training Family: PEF 100C, 100CA, 100CB, 101H, 101HA, 101HB
Functional Training Family: PEF 144A, 144B, 144C

Golf Family: PEF 125A, 125B, 125C, 125D, 125E, 125F, 125G

Group Resistance Training Family: PEF 100B, 100BA, 100BB, 101A,
101AA, 101AB, 101B, 101BA, 101BB, 101C, 101CA, 101CB, 101D, 101E,
101G, 101GA, 101GB

Indoor Cycling Family: PEF 100A, 100D, 100E, 100F

Intensive Interval Training Family: PEF 101F, 101FA, 101FB, 101J, 101K,
103A, 103B, 104F, 104G

Jogging/Running Family: PEF 111A, 1118, 111C, 111D, 111E, 111F, 111G
Kickboxing Family: PEF 104A, 104B, 104C, 104D, 104E

Outdoor Cycling Family: PEF 117A, 1178

Pickleball Family: PEF 126A, 126B, 126C, 126D, 126E, 126F
Post-Physical Therapy Conditioning Family: PEF 145A, 145B, 145C
Soccer Family: PEF 135A, 135F, 135G, 135H, 135J, 135K, 135L, 135M
Table Tennis Family: PEF 122A, 1228, 122C, 122D, 122E, 122F

Tai Chi & Stress Management Family: PEF 100G, 100GA, 100GB, 1438,
143C

Tennis Family: PEF 116A, 1168, 116C, 116E, 116F, 116G

Volleyball Family: PEF 124A, 1248, 124C, 124D, 124E, 124F, 136E
Weight Training Family: PEF 120A, 120B, 120C

Yoga Family: PEF 140A, 140B, 140C, 140D, 140E, 140F

NOTE: Family lists above do not include special topic courses. Special topic
courses that are included in a particular family will count towards the
maximum enrollment limit within that family.

For additional information on enrollment limitations, refer to page 132.

PEF 144A FUNCTIONAL TRAINING 1
Lecture 0, Lab 2, Units .5 Grade or PINP option
This course provides basic instruction and practice with exercises to enhance
performance in sports and physical activity. Introductory functional strength
exercises incorporating balance and proprioception will be tailored to the
individual student.

Tranfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Functional Training Family. For more
information, refer to page 208.

PEF 144B FUNCTIONAL TRAINING 2
Lecture 0, Lab 3, Units 1 Grade or PINP option
This course provides intermediate instruction and practice with exercises to
enhance performance in sports and physical activity. Intermediate functional
strength exercises incorporating balance and proprioception will be tailored to
the individual student.

Transfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Functional Training Family. For more
information, refer to page 208.

PEF 144C FUNCTIONAL TRAINING 3
Lecture 0, Lab 4, Units 1.25 Grade or PINP option
This course provides intermediate instruction and practice with exercises to
enhance performance in sports and physical activity. Intermediate functional
strength exercises incorporating balance and proprioception will be tailored to
the individual student.

Transfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Functional Training Family. For more
information, refer to page 208.

PEF 145A POST-PHYSICAL THERAPY CONDITIONING 1
Lecture 0, Lab 2, Units .5 Grade or PINP option
This course provides introductory level individualized exercise prescription and
guidance for individuals seeking improved function, fitness, or performance
after sustaining an injury.

Tranfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Post-Physical Therapy Conditioning
Family. For more information, refer to page 208.

PEF 145B  POST-PHYSICAL THERAPY CONDITIONING 2
Lecture 0, Lab 3 Units 1 Grade or PINP option
This course provides intermediate level individualized exercise prescription and
guidance for individuals seeking improved function, fitness, or performance
after sustaining an injury.

Tranfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Post-Physical Therapy Conditioning
Family. For more information, refer to page 208.

PEF 145C  POST-PHYSICAL THERAPY CONDITIONING 3
Lecture 0, Lab 4 Units 1.25 Grade or PINP option
This course provides advanced level individualized exercise prescription and
guidance for individuals secking improved function, fitness, or performance
after sustaining an injury.

Tranfers to CSU only
NOTE: Subject to enrollment limitations within the Post-Physical Therapy Conditioning
Family. For more information, refer to page 208.
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2) New work experience course: WLD 132

WLD 132 OCCUPATIONAL WORK EXPERIENCE

Lecture 0, Lab 0, Units 1-6 Grade or PINP option
Occupational Work Experience is for students who are employed in jobs related
to their educational or occupational goals. This program extends knowledge
gained in the classroom to the workplace, helps students identify new and
challenging objectives at work, and encourages professional growth and
advancement. Each 50 hours of paid work equals one quarter unit. Each 40

hours of non-paid work equals one quarter unit.
Transfers to CSU
COREQUISITE: Students must be available to work 4 to 40 hours per week for an approved

business and must have an application on file each quarter enrolled.

NOTE: Refer to page 251 for more information on how these units combine with WKX 101
10 get the maximum number of unis.

Correction to WLD 240 (title/units)
WLD 240  WILDERNESS EDUCATION AND OUTDOOR
LEADERSHIP CAPSTONE
Lecture 4.5, Lab 2, Units 4.5 Grade or PINP option
Examines principles related to planning, scheduling, and implementation
of wilderness education and outdoor adventure activities and events.
Students gain knowledge essential to the entrepreneurial and administrative
duties related to leading and managing wilderness education and outdoor
adventure organizations. Topics will include program development, human
resource management, facility and fiscal management, legal liabilities and
risk management, public relations, marketing and budgeting. The course
will culminate in the development and presentation of a business plan for a

wilderness/outdoor adventure organization.
Transfers to CSU

PREREQUISITE: WLD 101 and WLD 103 with a grade of “C” or better or equivalent.
ADVISORY: BSN 100 and ECO 102 or equivalent.

3) Updates to Financial Aid programs.

PROGRAMS (UPDATED)

Fee Waiver: California College Promise Grant (CCPG) program (waives
enrollment fees for eligible California or AB540 residents) -
qualifications listed previously do not apply to this program.

NOTE: Students may lose eligibility for the CCPG if their grade point
average is below 2.0 and/or they successfully complete 50% or less
of their attempted units.

Grants: Federal Pell Grant, Federal Supplemental Education Opportunity
Grant (FSEOG), Cal Grant, Student Success Completion Grant (12-15 unit
enrollment per term).

Work-Study: Federal Work Study allows you to work on campus and
earn income to meet educational expenses, with the flexibility to
make sure that you can put your studies first!

Federal Direct Student Loans: Loans designed for students who
complete the FAFSA may be available, even if you do not qualify for
any need-based financial aid.

Student Assistance Programs: CalWORKs, EOP&S and CARE are
designed to help students who have financial need and difficulty
accessing higher education. These programs can provide employment,
as well as help with child care and transportation expenses (see page
20 for more information).

4) Updates to Anthropology programs.

¢ Anthropology AA Degree - Removed all world language courses
¢ Applied Anthropology, Employable Skills Certificate - Added ANT
112 - Anthropology of the Unexplained.
Revised pages 72, 73, and 125 attached.
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ANTHROPOLOGY

he Anthropology degree provides students with an introduction to the four fields of anthropology - cultural, physical/biological, archaeology, and
anthropological linguistics - with an emphasis on the applications of the discipline to contexts of everyday life. Anthropology is a very relevant
degree as it offers students a perspective of understanding humans from the past and the present. Many employers are interested in the critical
thinking and analytical research skills offered by Anthropology. The Anthropology degree offers students major preparation for transfer to a four-year

institution.

Program Learning Outcomes:

¢ Have an understanding of the four fields of anthropology.

Understand, appreciate, and apply scientific methods of anthropological research and analysis.
Recognize the significance of the comparative, evolutionary, and relativistic approaches in anthropology.
Develop an appreciation of the diversity of the human species.
Understand and appreciate cultural diversity and human variation.
Apply anthropological methods of critical thinking, reflexivity, and cultural awareness in everyday life.

A. GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS
See pages 64-66 for details.

B. REQUIRED COURSES
39-42 units distributed as follows:

1.  All courses from the following (16 units):

ANT 101
ANT 102
ANT 103
ANT 108

Introduction to Archaeology (4)

Cultural Anthropology (4)
Physical/Biological Anthropology (4)
Introduction to Language and Culture (4)

2. Select six courses from the following (23-26 units):
(8 units of which must be from ANT):

ANT 105
ANT 106
ANT 107
ANT 110
ANT 112
BIO 101
BIO 149
ENG 108
GEG 102
GEG 103

Beginning Field Archaeology (2.75)
Visual Anthropology (4)

Magic, Witchcraft, and Religion (4)
Applied Anthropology (4)
Anthropology of the Unexplained (4)
Principles of Biology I (5)

Ecology (5)

Women in Literature (4)

Human Geography (4)

World Regional Geography (4)

GEG 134/CIS 135A  Introduction to Geographic

Information Systems (3.5)

GEG 135 /CIS 135B Intermediate Geographic

PHI 101
S0C101
SOC 103
SOC 104
SOC 107
SOC111
SOC114
SPE 102

Information Systems (3.5)
Introduction to Philosophy (4)
Introduction to Sociology (4)
Social Problems (4)

Deviance (4)

Race and Ethnic Relations (4)
Sociology of Popular Culture (4)
Gender (4)

Intercultural Communication (4)

C.  ELECTIVE UNITS to bring the total to 90.



LTCC CATALOG 2019-2020 73 MAJORS

ANTHROPOLOGY - TRANSFER DEGREE

The Associate in Arts in Anthropology for Transfer Degree provides students with an introduction to the four fields of anthropology - cultural, physical/
biological, archaeology, and anthropological linguistics - with emphasis on the applications of the discipline to contexts of everyday life. Anthropology is a
very relevant degree as it offers students a perspective for understanding humans from the past and the present. Many employers are interested in the
critical thinking and analytical research skills offered by Anthropology. The anthropology degree offers students major preparation for transfer to a four-
year institution. Students completing this degree (ADT) are guaranteed admission to the CSU system, but not to a particular campus or major.

More information can be found on page 58. Students are strongly encouraged to see a counselor if considering this transfer option.

Program Learning Outcomes:

¢ Have an understanding of the four fields of anthropology.
Understand, appreciate, and apply scientific methods of anthropological research and analysis.
Recognize the significance of the comparative, evolutionary, and relativistic approaches in anthropology.
Develop an appreciation of the diversity of the human species.
Understand and appreciate cultural diversity and human variation.
¢ Apply anthropological methods of critical thinking, reflexivity, and cultural awareness in everyday life.

To obtain the Associate in Arts in Anthropology for Transfer degree, students must complete the following requirements:
1. Completion of 60 semester units or 90 quarter units that are eligible for transfer to the California State University, including both of the
following:
(A) The Intersegmental General Education Transfer Curriculum (IGETC) or the California State University General Education -Breadth
Requirements.
(B) A minimum of 18 semester units or 27 quarter units in a major or area of emphasis, as determined by the community college district.
2. Obtainment of a minimum grade point average of 2.0.

A. GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT
See pages 65-66 for details.

B. REQUIRED COURSES
33-36 units distributed as follows:

1. All courses from the following (12 units):
ANT 101 Introduction to Archaeology (4)
ANT 102  Cultural Anthropology (4)
ANT 103  Physical/Biological Anthropology (4)

2. Select one of the following courses (4-5 units):
ANT 107 Magic, Witchcraft, and Religion (4)
ANT 108 Introduction to Language and Culture (4)
MAT 201 Elementary Statistics (5)

3. Select two of the following courses (9-10 units):
PSY 211 Research Methods and Design (5)
Any course not already used in B.2.

4. Select two from the following (8-9 units):
ANT 106 Visual Anthropology (4)
ANT 110 Applied Anthropology (4)
ANT 112  Anthropology of the Unexplained (4)
SOC 107 Race and Ethnic Relations (4)
SOC 111 Sociology of Popular Culture (4)
SOC 114 Gender (4)
Any course not already used in B.2. or B.3.

C. ELECTIVE UNITS to bring the total to 90.
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EMPLOYABLE SKILLS

CERTIFICATES

Various departments offer students the opportunity to gain fundamental
skills in a career field by completing an intensive course or set of courses.
Upon successful completion of one of these programs, the student
will receive a department-issued certificate. These programs differ
from the college's official certificates of achievement in that they are
short-term, cover a more narrow area of study, and are not recorded
on the student's transcript. These programs are coordinated by the
individual departments. Interested students should contact the specific
department for further information.

APPLIED ANTHROPOLOGY

The certificate in Applied Anthropology provides students with the methods,
perspectives, and case studies necessary in understanding the applications of
anthropology to contemporary settings. The specializations of Applied Anthropology
include organizational anthropology (focused on understanding the methods
of problem-solving and conflict resolution in complex organizations), medical
anthropology (focused on developing insights on the cross-cultural contexts
of healing and healthcare), development anthropology (focused on the legacy
of economic and cultural systems and the contexts of policy and technological
applications of anthropology in field settings), and cultural resource and land
management (focused on making connections between archaeology, conservation
and land use, and resource policy). For further information about this program,
contact the Anthropology department at extension 316.

Program Learning Outcomes:

e Understand the theoretical approaches of the four fields of
anthropology.

o Comprehend the scientific approaches to anthropological research,
including research design.

e Develop an understanding of the varied approaches of applied
anthropology relevant to each of the four fields.

¢ Have the ability to apply theoretical positions to real-world contexts
of anthropological research.

All courses from the following (8 units):
ANT 102  Cultural Anthropology (4)
ANT 110  Applied Anthropology (4)

8 units selected from the following:

ANT 101  Introduction to Archaeology (4)
ANT 103  Physical/Biological Anthropology (4)
ANT 105  Beginning Field Archaeology (2.75)
ANT 107  Magic, Witchcraft, and Religion (4)
ANT 112 Anthropolgy of the Unexplained (4)
BIO 149  Ecology (5)
BSN 100  Introduction to Business (4)
GEG 102  Human Geography (4)
GEG 103  World Regional Geography (4)
GEG 134/CIS135A  Introduction to Geographic Information Systems (3.5)
GEG 135/CIS135B  Intermediate Geographic Information Systems (3.5)
PEH 100  Personal Health and Wellness (4)
PSY101  General Psychology (4)
SOC102  Marriage, Families, and Intimate Relationships (4)
SOC104  Deviance (4)
SOC107  Race and Ethnic Relations (4)
SOC111  Sociology of Popular Culture (4)
SPE 102 Intercultural Communication (4)
WORK EXPERIENCE

Because Applied Anthropology involves the direct application of anthropology
to real-world settings, students are required to complete 2 units in an approved

Employable Skills Certificates

work experience project related to an organizational setting, such as in
business and the service industry, healthcare, a local public service, political or
environmental agency.
Required Course (2 units from the following):
WKX 101  General Work Experience (1-5)
WKX 102  General Work Experience - Internship (1-5)
Discipline Specific Internships (1-6)

TOTAL UNITS (including work experience) = 18

CERTIFIED BOOKKEEPER

The American Institute of Professional Bookkeepers (AIPB) has established a
national professional certification, the Certified Bookkeeper (CB) credential,
a professional standard for working bookkeepers. By successfully passing
tests that cover six subjects, signing a code of ethics, and demonstrating two
years' experience in bookkeeping, students earn the right to put "CB" after
their name. The experience requirement may be completed before or after
the national examination.

National certification distinguishes students from other bookkeepers because
it proves that they have met high national standards and demonstrated the
ability to handle all of the books for a small- to medium-sized business.
Lake Tahoe Community College offers the following three courses which
can be completed in one academic year to help students prepare for this
national certification. For further information about this program, contact the
Business department at extension 263.

All courses from the following (12 units):

BSN 152A  Fundamentals of Bookkeeping | (4)
BSN 152B  Fundamentals of Bookkeeping Il (4)
BSN 152C  Becoming a Certified Bookkeeper (4)

This sequence is offered every other year. Please contact Enrollment Services
for additional information.

COMMERCIAL MUSIC

This employable skills certificate provides the student with an entry level
official industry certificate in Pro Tools®, the recording industry's software
standard. It is designed to prepare the student for entry level positions that
lead to career paths such as: recording engineer, live sound reinforcement,
music production and post production audio, and digital media/gaming
audio.

AVID PRO TOOLS USER CERTIFICATE: This official certificate is the first level for
the recording industry software standard, Pro Tools®.

All courses from the following (6 units):
MUS 119A  Pro Tools 101: Pro Tools Fundamentals | (3)
MUS 119B  Pro Tools 110: Pro Tools Fundamentals Il (3)

For further information about this program, contact the Music department at
extension 382. Students must also pass the official AVID Certification Exam to
receive this certificate.





